Regular Meeting 		                       Dunedin Code Enforcement Board
January 8, 2019


DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
REGULAR MEETING OF TUESDAY, JANUARY 8, 2019
CITY HALL – 542 MAIN STREET – 2:00PM

PRESENT:	Chair Michael Bowman, Vice-Chair Lowell Suplicki; Members Ken Carson, William Motley, Bunny Dutton Dave Pauley; Alternate Members Joe Mackin and Gordon Chize

ABSENT:	Member Arlene Graham

ALSO PRESENT:	City Attorney Tom Trask, Secretary to the Board Joan McHale, Code Enforcement Inspector Michael Kepto, Code Enforcement Inspector Tom Colbert, Code Enforcement Inspector Michelle Gilbert, Pinellas County Sheriff’s Deputy Bahret and ten attendees.  

Chair Bowman called the meeting to order at 2:00 P. M. and explained the purpose of this Board and meeting procedures to those in attendance. 

Ms. McHale swore in Code Enforcement Inspector Michael Kepto, Code Enforcement Inspector Tom Colbert, and Code Enforcement Inspector Michelle Gilbert.
* * * * *
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Approval of the Minutes from Regular Meeting of December 4, 2018.

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of December 4, 2018.  Second was made by Mr. Mackin. 
VOTE:	Motion carried unanimously.
* * * * * *
AFFIDAVITS OF COMPLIANCE
Chair Bowman advised those in attendance that if their case number was called, they did not need to attend the meeting unless they were attending for a request for fine reduction and noted there were no requests for fine reduction on the agenda today. 

	1.	DCEB 12-1182		City vs. LARRY R / OKSANA L PEARCE
	2.	DCEB 14-702			City vs. DEMPSEY E / MELISSA BASHAM
	3.	DCEB 16-392			City vs. DEMPSEY E / MELISSA BASHAM
	4.	DCEB 18-270			City vs. BAC PROPERTIES ORANGE LLC
	5.	DCEB 18-456			City vs. ROBERT W / BARBARA A LUETH REV LIV TRUST
	6.	DCEB 18-720			City vs. CARLSBAD FUNDING MTG TRUST
	7.	DCEB 18-981		City vs. FRANKLIN G/FRANCINE JANSEN FAMILY TRUST
	8.	DCEB 18-986		City vs. STEPHEN L KAHNE/CARLTON SCOTT
	9.	DCEB 18-1052		City vs. JEFFREY H / STACEY L BUTTS
10.		DCEB 18-1069		City vs. SWAY 2014-1 BORROWER LLC
	11.	DCEB 18-1102		City vs. MARLENE / REYES ROMAN

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to accept the Affidavits of Compliance. Second was made by Mr. Motley.
VOTE:	Motion carried unanimously. 
* * * * *

OLD BUSINESS

	1.	DCEB 17-959		City vs. STEPHANIE SOMMER
		1094 Robmar Road 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR VEHICLES

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 17-959:
· At the meeting of December 4, 2018 this Board ordered compliance by December 16, 2018 or a fine of $200.00 per day would be imposed. 
· As of inspection on December 18, 2018 the violation remains.
· The inoperative truck has been moved to the street and is still at the property. 
· An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration.

Vice-Chair Suplicki verified with Mr. Kepto there had been no contact from the respondent. 

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved in case DCEB 17-959 to accept the Affidavit of Non-Compliance. Second was made by Mr. Mackin.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Mackin, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

	2.	DCEB 18-914		City vs. WILLIAM J VIVIANO
		1671 Sparkling Court 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR VEHICLES

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-914:
· At the meeting of December 4, 2018 this Board ordered compliance by December 9, 2018 or a fine of $250.00 per day would be imposed. 
· As of inspection on December 5, 2018 the violation remains.
· An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration.

MOTION:	Mr. Suplicki moved in case DCEB 18-914 to accept the Affidavit of Non-Compliance. Second was made by Mr. Motley.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Mackin, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

	3.	DCEB 18-973		City vs. CERBERUS SFR HOLDINGS II LP
		645 Lexington Street 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Ms. McHale swore in Will Theimer, contractor with Complete Property Construction of 4909 8th Ave. S., St. Petersburg, FL 33707. 

Chair Bowman explained the Board would not be hearing the entire case again, just any new points.

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 18-973:
· At the meeting of December 4, 2018 this Board ordered compliance by December 16, 2018 or a fine of $250.00 per day would be imposed. 
· As of inspection of the property records on December 18, 2018 the violation remains.
· An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration.
· This is the property owner who claimed they owned over 30,000 houses in the United States; they were cited for some permit issues. All the permit issues have been addressed with the only remaining issue being the French double doors installed by a previous owner.  The Contractor present has been hired to add that on to the permit on a Change Order.  The City would not object to an extension for compliance date as the last item is permitted.  The original compliance date was December 16, 2018. 
· He spoke with the Contractor and suggested meeting with Building Official May regarding a change order and add the door to the existing permit. 

Mr. Theimer acknowledged his agreement with the statements by Mr. Kepto.  When Chair Bowman asked the time frame he thought was needed Mr. Theimer stated he would submit the one or two items still in question today; he just received the specifications from the company. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki verified with Mr. Theimer his intent was to add the doors in questions to the active permit. 

Chair Bowman verified with Mr. Theimer he is a licensed contractor with the City of Dunedin and with the State of Florida.  Chair Bowman noted it would still take a little time because it will have to go through review and Mr. Kepto advised he would not object to 30 days additional. 

MOTION:	Mr. Pauley moved in case DCEB 18-973 to extend the Compliance Date to February 15, 2019.  Second was made by Mr. Motley.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Mackin, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

	4.	DCEB 18-992		City vs. RAND JENKINS
		408 3rd Avenue 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RVS., TRAILERS
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD

Ms. McHale swore in Michael D’Amico – Tenant.

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 18-992:
· At the meeting of December 4, 2018 this Board ordered compliance by December 16, 2018 or a fine of $100.00 per day would be imposed. 
· As of inspection on December 17, 2018 the violations remain.
· An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration.
· He spoke with the tenant who is in the process of attempting to purchase this duplex. There is currently no parking other than dirt and grass.  He suggested the tenant contact Lucy Fuller to find out what can be approved legally.  The City would not object to even a 60-day extension on the Compliance Date. 

Mr. D’Amico stated:
· What the Code states for this property is impossible; the notice he received indicated you have to park in the front yard; this is a sideways duplex. 
· This was done to the people next door so now they are parking in front of his yard and they can barely get in and out of the one-lane road that on 3rd Avenue. 
· He acknowledged Mr. Kepto suggested he talk with Ms. Fuller; however, there is no way this property could be in compliance. 

Chair Bowman explained some way will have to be found to get it done. 

Mr. Kepto noted as they discussed the inexpensive way to resolve the issue would be gravel or shell; however, it needs to be approved through Zoning. He noted Mr. D’Amico was calling it the side yard because of the duplex; however, it is the frontage to 3rd Avenue so it is considered the front yard. 

Mr. D’Amico stated the same two spaces have been used for sixteen years. 

MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved in case DCEB 17-992 to extend the Compliance Date to March 20, 2019. Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Mackin, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman suggested Mr. D’Amico keep Mr. Kepto apprised on what is happening. 
* * * * *
NEW BUSINESS

	1.	DCEB 18-725		City vs. DAVID M RITTER
		1776 Pasadena Drive 
		Violation of the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 34-1(A) OFFENSIVE ACCUMULATION

Ms. McHale swore in David Ritter. 
Phil Stone of 335 Buena Vista Drive South, the owner of the abutting property was present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-725: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on July 18, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of August 6, 2018. 
· The violation includes the open or outdoor storage of display of assorted items including, but not limited to tires, automobile parts, car repair items, tools, lawn equipment, plastic bottles and other assorted personal items as prohibited.  

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 18, 2018 and December 7, 2018.  He recommends a compliance date of January 13, 2019 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Ritter stated: 
· He does not know what this case is; he received a letter regarding the next case. 
· He was away July, August and September except for a few days each month and never received a letter. 
· He does not know what Mr. Colbert is looking for in this case. 

Chair Bowman explained all those items setting outside cannot be outside in front of the house. 

Mr. Ritter stated everything outside is either a yard tool or something; he acknowledged he did look at the photographs and that what he saw was the back of his pickup truck and the front of his garage and every vehicle on the property is licensed and insured. 

When Chair Bowman asked about the items at the side under the address, Mr. Ritter stated it is a bench seat and Chair Bowman explained that cannot be setting out there; things cannot be stacked in front of the house.  Mr. Ritter stated it is a bench and Chair Bowman explained it cannot be there unless it is lawn furniture. 

Chair Bowman explained the Board could not look at pictures on a phone.  He reiterated the items setting outside cannot be there, that is the offensive accumulation. 

When Mr. Ritter stated he would have to disagree, Chair Bowman advised there is no disagreeing because if the Board sets a compliance date, there will be a fine.  When Mr. Ritter stated Mr. Colbert had to be more specific, Chair Bowman advised that he does not and that it is offensive accumulation it is not supposed to be setting out front; the vehicles can be there, but not pieces of cars and miscellaneous items. 

Mr. Ritter stated the bench costs thousands of dollars and is made for the outside and it is finished; the photograph the Board is seeing is an unfinished product; now it is a finished product. Chair Bowman reiterated items cannot be outside that is not lawn furniture.  Mr. Ritter stated he agreed with that.  Chair Bowman noted taking something out of a truck and then saying it is lawn furniture is not compliance. 
Mr. Ritter stated he did not say it came out of a truck.  

Mr. Ritter stated one reason his front yard looks like it has twice as much stuff as it should is because the neighbor across the street calls the Fire Department every time he lights the barbecue grill, but he puts everything out front.  Chair Bowman explained the barbeque grill cannot be left in the front yard. Mr. Ritter stated the Board could put a compliance date, but right now he feels he is in compliance and it was something he was not addressed, no phone calls, no emails, no letters; he has nothing on it.

Mr. Colbert advised a letter was sent on July 18, 2018 that goes out regular mail to the property address. 

Ms. McHale swore in Phil Stone of 335 Buena Vista Drive South, the owner of the abutting property.

Mr. Stone stated: 
· In March 2017 he had occasion to go on the roof of his home to clear the gutters and flat roof which was the first time he became aware of the amount of debris in the back of Mr. Ritter’s house.  Of particular concern to him was the gasoline containers, some gasoline fueled lawn appliances and such.  He took some photos on his phone and he and his wife went to talk with Mr. Colbert who brought them up to date on the long history of this property and suggested he call City Attorney Trask.  When he called City Attorney Trask explained he could not act on the complaint of a citizen and he had to be directed and authorized by the City to take action.  
· Subsequent to that other neighbors wrote he thinks to the City Manager with their concerns about the vehicles and accumulation in front of the house.  On December 26 he went on the roof of his house as on that day he had new gutters installed and he wanted to see if they had the leaf guards he had requested and in fact they were not installed; but he also took photographs on his phone of what he could see of the rear of Mr. Ritter’s property; he has two sets of photographs he would like to submit into evidence; each has the date and his signature and numbered. 

Chair Bowman advised Mr. Ritter needed to see the photographs and they were passed for Mr. Ritter.

When Mr. Ritter asked why Mr. Stone could submit photos but he could not, Chair Bowman explained if he had pictures not on his phone he could and Vice-Chair Suplicki added if he had printed photos then the Board could have them to keep for the record. 

Time was provided for the Board to review the photographs submitted by Mr. Stone. 

Mr. Stone in reference to the photographs submitted, stated in the first picture there is an abandoned motor vehicle, a boat with a blue tarp which he believes is operable, a trailer which may or may not belong to Mr. Ritter and behind that a pontoon boat which he believes is also inoperable.  There are other items that look like construction debris, pieces of metal and wood.  The second picture shows a shed that is on the back of Mr. Ritter’s garage wall and it can be seen that is more debris there; the third picture has a close up of what is inside the shed, fuel containers, gasoline lawn appliances, wood, looks like some fencing, what looks like a ladder that might have once been part of a swimming pool, picture five shows a number of blue large tubs and a hot tub or spa on its side. 

Mr. Stone explained what prompted them to speak up is they have an approved permit to construct a swimming pool in their back yard and this fence has to be brought into compliance in order for them to use the pool.  It is Mr. Ritter’s fence and they approached him as they have all of their neighbors and offered to replace the fence at their expense and that they would need access to his property in order to do that which Mr. Ritter has not done.  Picture six is another close up of the debris, seven is at least three wheel barrows as well as other pieces of lumber and other items, eight shows the further back of Mr. Ritter’s yard where there is a shed, deck and some patio furniture and a collection of firewood against the fence.  Mr. Stone noted he was concerned when he saw there were gasoline containers from the wall of his own house. Photograph ten is back to the far end of Mr. Ritter’s property.  He would respectfully submit that all of this is offensive accumulation. 

Mr. Motley clarified with Mr. Stone the last photographs were taken on December 27, 2018. 

Mr. Carson asked when he sends out a notice, does the recipient have to sign for it and Mr. Colbert explained not for a regular violation which is what this was, so no signature is required, it is regular mail. 

Mr. Colbert advised the City has not cited the back yard of this property for the reason it is encompassed by a 6-foot privacy fence.  The City is prohibited by law of looking over the fence.  For the record the City cannot direct, ask or encourage people to provide the City with photographs taken from an elevated location of property.  The City sticks to the law and they treat everyone the same so that is exactly what happened with this case.  Unless the Code Enforcement is allowed on the property they do not cite for a back yard they cannot legally observe. 

Chair Bowman verified with Mr. Colbert the Board understood this citing is for the front of the property. 

When Chair Bowman asked if he had anything further, Mr. Ritter stated, not really and that what Mr. Stone asked him for was to turn his fence around, it is his fence that was permitted and done the correct way and he said he was not going to turn his fence around.  Chair Bowman advised the fence does not have anything to do with this case.  Mr. Ritter stated then Mr. Stone asked him to put a shadowbox in and now he wants him to take his fence down put Mr. Stone’s fence where his fence is. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified with Mr. Colbert that if Mr. Ritter reached out to him to clarify the violation he would be willing to do that.  Vice-Chair Suplicki noted there seemed to be some confusion and Mr. Colbert explained there have been emails back and forth and before citing Mr. Ritter he sent an email because he had inferred Code Enforcement had not reached out to him prior to that when violations occur; the issues were not corrected. 

Mr. Ritter clarified with Mr. Colbert that he was cited in July and then sent emails.  Mr. Ritter noted Mr. Colbert did email, he recalled in late November and he responded and said as a courtesy he would clean up these items and he did clean up the yard a lot.  Part of the reason, he has his yard designed where he is not cutting grass because he travels a lot and no one can tell whether or not he is there. 

Chair Bowman explained as Mr. Colbert indicated he would come by and explain what items cannot be in the front and then Mr. Ritter just needs to remove those items and he will be in compliance, but then keep them out, do not bring them back. 

When Mr. Stone asked if he could address a statement by Mr. Ritter that was not factual, Chair Bowman advised the question of the fence does not come into play in this case. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki noted the City had made a recommended compliance date of January 13, 2019 and based on in general the items in the front of the property he asked if Mr. Ritter thought he could accomplish compliance in that time.  Mr. Ritter stated it depended on how quickly Mr. Colbert got back to him; however, his plan was take pictures of everything and send it to Mr. Colbert and he can name what he wants taken away.  Vice-Chair Suplicki noted however, Mr. Ritter and Mr. Colbert work out their communication, his question is after that communication does Mr. Ritter think that is a reasonable amount of time.  Mr. Ritter stated no and to make it another week. 

Mr. Stone commented he personally had not conversations with Mr. Ritter about the fence. 

Mr. Ritter corrected his statement and noted it was Mr. Stone’s wife who he spoke with about the fence. 

MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 18-725 in violation of the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 34-1(A) and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by January 23, 2019 or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day . Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Mackin, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	2.	DCEB 18-1147		City vs. DAVID M RITTER
		1776 Pasadena Drive 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD
Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(e) COMMERCIAL VEHICLE STANDARDS

Ms. McHale previously swore in David Ritter. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-1147: 
· The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on November 16, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of December 16, 2018. 
· The violations include the open parking or storage of vehicles in the front yard area as prohibited in a residential area unless parked on an approved and permitted and properly maintained surface and the open parking or storage of commercial vehicles to include, but not limited to flat bed type wreckers/tow trucks as prohibited in a residential area. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on November 16, 2018 and December 17, 2018.  He recommends a compliance date of January 13, 2019 or a fine of $200.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Ritter stated:
· He has lived there for fifteen years. 
· He did add more shell; he does have a problem with vandalism.  He plans to put some plants in front of the cars, so from the corner of the fence forward he has put a row of cactus and he will put a row of bushes.  He has had two gas lines cut and a brake line cut. 

Chair Bowman advised Mr. Ritter should check with the City as to exactly what he is going to do with shell to make that declared a driveway and Mr. Ritter explained he did not add shell for a driveway, but is going to put a row of bushes to block the driveway. 

Mr. Ritter advised the GMC truck is his personal vehicle; it does have a plate and he brought into town because it would be easier to sell, so that has been sold, it was only there for a two weeks.  He stated he had no commercial vehicles and never had any commercial vehicles. 

Chair Bowman asked if he realized he cannot park in the front yard. Mr. Ritter said it is his personal vehicle, he brought the Sheriff out and they said there was no problem with it. It had regular tags on it, is not licensed commercially. Chair Bowman explained not even his own car or truck or anything, he cannot park in the front yard and Mr. Ritter stated he has never parked in his front yard and the shell has been there; he got a permit for the fence with a gate so he can get in the back yard and that was closed out 7/7/05 and the shell has been there since then; he has not added any more shell for parking and he is not parking sideways or on the grass. 

Chair Bowman referred to the photographs submitted and Mr. Colbert explained there is more of a parking area than is permitted; the ordinance says no more than 35% impervious, not more than 50% of the land area between the front lot line and the front building, so there is more of a parking surface than he thinks the zoning would allow. 

Mr. Ritter stated it is way under 50%. 

When Mr. Motley asked if the parking area Mr. Ritter has is permitted parking, Mr. Colbert stated it is not. 

Mr. Ritter stated when he bought the property there were two driveways and all he did was put a circular between the two driveways which is less than 15-foot wide and in front of the gate which was permitted in 2005, he put shell as well and that is 12-15 feet.  When he got the fence permit they knew that is what he was going to do and the shell did not require a permit.  It was about 10 years ago they sent around a flyer that said please don’t park on your grass and to get a permit; his was done 5 years before that came out. He has not changed anything.  He referred to the photograph with poles with the rope, that is what he just put in and he put shell in front of it and behind that rope he is going to put a row of little palm trees.  

When Chair Bowman asked what was there before the shell was put down, Mr. Ritter advised it was mulch and he worked with the City about a tree which the City cut down and he is waiting for them to grind the stump so he can re-mulch the front; he has not added any parking since 2005. 

In response to the question from Mr. Motley, Mr. Colbert stated he would suggest Mr. Ritter contact Lucy Fuller in the Zoning Department and bring in his survey or whatever and determine what would be a parking surface since it has changed over the years and there is no permit that he can find for the alterations done in the front yard that would now allow parking and the matter could be resolved by meeting with the Zoning Technician. 

Mr. Ritter stated it has been like that for 14 years and no one said anything about it; however, when he got the big truck; he has big toys and neighbors do not like that and that is what really sparked this conversation, the truck.  He commented he (the neighbor) knows his email and phone number and he could call and ask about it, but they do not communicate.  He noted the last time he was contacted by the City was by Mike Kepto 5/14/09; they have not contacted him in 10 years and if the neighbors are calling in complaints, call him. 

Mr. Colbert commented prior to this violation he did send Mr. Ritter an email outlining the two issues being discussed today, the commercial vehicle/wrecker and the front yard parking; that email was sent prior to the violation notice being mailed. 

Mr. Ritter stated he called the Sheriff and asked him for clarification on his personal truck with no lettering and he sent an email back to Mr. Colbert. 

Chair Bowman reviewed there were two violations listed, the commercial vehicle standard and as long as Mr. Ritter got rid of the truck and there are no other commercial vehicles then he has met that requirement; the other of parking in the front yard as Mr. Colbert said there is a certain percentage allowed for use of the front yard, so probably what Mr. Ritter needs to do is take a survey or a drawing of it and meet with Ms. Fuller and work that out and if he is under that percentage then everything is fine. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki noted Ms. Fuller is in the Zoning Department above where the Sheriff’s Office used to be and a survey and/or pictures would be helpful.  He asked what would be his time frame for doing that and Mr. Ritter stated if he has to get a permit it would be 90 days. 

Chair Bowman stated this is something Mr. Ritter has to talk with Ms. Fuller about and if that is the case then he can come back and explain he needed more time. 

City Attorney Trask advised this is a parking issue and the respondent can pull his vehicle onto a parking spot that would otherwise be legal and come into compliance; he does not need 90 days. 

Chair Bowman commented he would probably need a couple of weeks to talk with Ms. Fuller. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if he could get time in the next week or so to set up an appointment with Ms. Fuller. 

Chair Bowman suggested also if Mr. Ritter gets another big flatbed truck like that do not bring it back here. 

MOTION:	Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 18-1147 in violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 and Section 105-27.1.1(e) and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by January 23, 2019  or suffer a fine of $200.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Mackin, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	3.	DCEB 18-886		City vs. JEFFREY SLYKER
		424 James Street 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 103-14.4 TRANSIENT USE PROHIBITION

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 18-886: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants until March 23, 2019.  
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on September 6, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of October 6, 2018. 
· The violation includes the rental of or advertisement of a rental for less than 90 days as prohibited. 
· She did meet with the representative of the respondent along with Planning and Development Director Rice.  They were told there was a long term rental there; they can only have three months or 90 days whichever is greater.  At the time they were advertising nightly rentals and continue to do so even with someone living in 424 James.
· A contract to lease was received (not a lease document) stating that Mr. Julian Meriwether would be renting 424 James Street from October 20, 2018 to March 23, 2019.  She did an inspection on November 29, 2018 of the VRBO and Home Away sites which indicated that no rental could be done until April of 2019.  She did find she could make nightly rentals to that date and it was not changed. 
· Follow up inspections were done on many dates to confirm as listed, December 6, December 20, December 26 and it is still indicating nightly rentals. 
· She received an email on January 3, 2019 indicating the change to reflect the proper time for rentals. 
· These vacation rentals also require a Business Tax Receipt; there is not one currently for this location. 

Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence copies of documents taken from the internet advertising on multiple dates from VRBO and Home Away, 2018; Airbnb was removed.  She recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation.

In regard to the Business Tax Receipt, City Attorney Trask explained that is not one of the cited Code sections; therefore, it might be important information to the Board they will not be able to move forward with finding a violation until cited. 

Mr. Motley noted already there has been a lot of time spent in this case according to the narrative provided by Ms. Gilbert including 7 to 10 inspections, a meeting with Planning and Development Director and yet they continued on separate occasions posted the property back for another 90 days.  Ms. Gilbert commented she thought the respondent did not understand the navigation of the system and she did recommended he call them and request for help with the website as he was struggling; he did call her and was very belligerent with his tone, loud, irate and directing profanities toward her while she was only trying to educate and that is what she is here to do. 

Mr. Motley inquired in this zoning area is it or is it not set up to allow bed and breakfasts.  Ms. Gilbert explained there have been some changes allowing for an application with a cost of $1,500.00 and it has to go to the Board.  Mr. Motley clarified it would be a Conditional Use in that zoning category.

Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified with Ms. Gilbert this respondent has not been granted that Conditional Use here and she explained through numerous emails she has received from the respondent and his representative they have been talking about tearing this structure down and building townhouses; she does not think they know what they want to do at this point.  Her point is at this time they are doing an illegal activity. 

When Mr. Pauley asked how many times she explained to them exactly what they needed to do to come into compliance, Ms. Gilbert stated many, too many to count; she could say 10 easily. 

Chair Bowman verified with Ms. Gilbert presently there is compliance according to the email she received on January 3, 2019 showing the change in the system; however, it takes approximately 24 hours for changes for the site to come back and when it did there was a note at the bottom stating that due to recent changes in the zoning he could no longer rent this location nightly and it is by the 3 months or 90 days.  Ms. Gilbert noted the comment about the recent zoning change is not correct. 

Mr. Motley noted there is a considerable amount of time involved in this case; the internet site was changed several times to reflect transient use and the Inspector continued and even had a meeting with the Planning and Development Director and asked if that time if that time could be charged for should the Board see fit to do so.  

City Attorney Trask advised:
· The answer was yes, under Florida Statute 162 the Code Enforcement Board has the right to authorize and award prosecution costs and those prosecution costs could include the time, effort and expense of the Code Enforcement Officers, City staff as well as registered mailings, hand deliveries and so forth.  That would have to be testified to under oath and it could not just be arbitrarily stated what the Officer thinks it is worth.  
· There is no standard basic amount for this instance; that refers to an analysis done in 2014/2015 that says staff time and expense is in the range of about $1,200.00 to bring the case through a Fine Reduction Hearing; this is the first of three hearing if the City were to get that far with this case. 
· He does not feel comfortable with the Board taking the position that four years ago an analysis was done through three hearing and that was the cost back then and that is what it should be costing now. He thinks the way do it as some other cities do in each and every case they present an Affidavit of Prosecution Costs which would break down their time and out-of-pocket expenses; Dunedin is not doing that currently. 

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 18-886 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented and that at the time of the alleged violation the Land Development Code Section 103-14.4 was in full force and effect and the respondent was in violation of after the requested compliance date of October 6, 2018 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation in the next five (5) years will be considered a repeat violation. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Mackin, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

	4.	DCEB 18-969		City vs. DEUTSCHE ALT-B SECTIONURITIES MTG LOAN TRUST
		2006-AB2, HSBC BANK USA NATL ASSN TRE
		2348 Jones Drive 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 303.1 SWIMMING POOL MAINTENANCE

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-969: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently vacant. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on September 24, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of October 8, 2018. 
· This case is the result of a citizen complaint regarding overgrown grass which has since been cut.
· The violation includes the swimming pool water that is not being maintained in a clean and sanitary manner; the pool water is green in color. 
· The photographs submitted dated December 13, 2018 appear to show a cover has been placed over the pool; however, he cannot determine the condition of the water.  This reason he went forward with the violation today.  He has had no contact with the property owner. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on September 24, 2018 and October 22, 2018, November 14, 2018 and December 13, 2018.  He recommends a compliance date of January 13, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

When Mr. Motley inquired if the pool is secure, Mr. Colbert advised that it is secured by a bird cage enclosure and acknowledged that there is a partial fence around the yard. 

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 18-969 in violation of the International Property Maintenance Code 303.1 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by January 13, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Mackin, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	5.	DCEB 18-1014		City vs. ORAL WESLEY/WILLIAM GARFIELD/OLIVER MONROE/RAYMOND
		WARREN/RICHARD WRIGHT MATTHEWS, LITHA JOANNE MATTHEWS RAINER, FRANK L.
		MATTHEWS JR.
		434 Palmetto Street 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED
		Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 102.2 MAINTENANCE ALL
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.1 CLEAN, SAFE AND SANITARY
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.7 ACCESSORY STRUCTURES
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR VEHICLES
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.7 ROOFS AND DRAINAGE
Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-61.4.4(E) DEAD TREE/BRANCH REMOVAL
	 
Ms. McHale swore in Oral Matthews owner who was represented by Attorney K.V. Rubin. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 18-1014: 
· The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by one of the owners.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on October 16, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of November 18, 2018. 
· The violations include: 
· A building permit required for construction/installation of the fence in front of the main structure. 
· The eaves, fascia boards are rotting in various areas and lacking the required protective treatment such as paint. 
· The exterior of the structure is not being maintained in a clean, safe or sanitary manner. 
· The wood fence structure is not being maintained to industry standards and is not properly constructed or maintained. 
· The open parking or storage of inoperative vehicles as prohibited, including, but not limited to any vehicle that does not display a current license plate. 
· The roof is in a state of disrepair as evidenced by the recent tarp placement and the numerous broken or missing shingles. 
· The tree in front of the property is dead and is in danger of falling.  
· The City is glad to say there is now a contractor on board; the owner has recently obtained substantial financing and the property is well on the way to being in compliance. He thinks the tree might have already been removed.  He has spoken to the contractor who thinks it should be at least 30 days; however, the City is requesting at least 60 days because there is a lot of work to do as they are glad to see the progress. 

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on October 16, November 19, and November 26, 2018.  He recommends a compliance date in 60 days or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Chair Bowman verified with Mr. Kepto the contractor on the property has obtained the permit for the fence, the roof and they talked about a door replacement and they are in the process of cleaning up the front yard and outdoor storage; there is a big improvement; a concern is the abandoned car that was pushed out into the street that still needs to be removed. 

When Mr. Motley inquired if a permit has been obtained for the removal of the tree, Mr. Kepto advised he had not checked; however, it was dead. 

Attorney Rubin advised: 
· There are about seven violations and there are four to her understanding in compliance.
· Permit #18-5152 was obtained and this morning the contractor added the door and fence to that permit.  
· As mentioned they would seek the additional time for the painting to be done as the contractor has indicated he is working vigorously to have that completed very soon. 
· There is a lot of clean up that has taken place in regard to the maintenance.  They do seek clarity as to in addition to what has been done what else needs to be done for that violation.  
· The vehicle is in the process of being moved. 
· The roof is in the process of being completed.  
· It is her understanding the tree has been removed.  
· They think 60 days is sufficient to come into compliance since the financing is there now and there has been substantial change. 

Chair Bowman noted when everything is done to have the inspections done so that the permit is closed out and not leave that hanging. 

When Mr. Carson asked if there were any of the violations that can be removed at the present time, Mr. Kepto stated for sure the dead tree; however, that not all the items are permit issues and even though the permit was obtained the rotted fascia and so forth need to be replaced, but work is well in progress. 

Chair Bowman commented if they have a permit that would go away and Mr. Kepto acknowledged that violation would go away; Chair Bowman noted everything else should remain until Mr. Kepto inspects. 

Mr. Kepto advised he spoke with the property owner just prior to this meeting and he believes the deck is not going to be allowed by the Zoning Department and he asked the owner to contact Zoning to find out the reason.  The permit is in the system. 

City Attorney Trask explained the Board has only heard the testimony of Mr. Kepto and that the Attorney cannot testify; so the only testimony heard so far is that there has been a permit issued; therefore, the other violations would remain. 

Attorney Rubin clarified with Chair Bowman if something happened and a penalty was in place and one of the violations was not in compliance it would not matter because it would address the violations overall. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find case DCEB 18-1014 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented  that at the time of the alleged violations the International Property Maintenance Code Section 102.2, Section 302.1, Section 302.7, Section 302.8, Section 304.7and the Land Development Code Section 105-61.4.4(E) were in full force and effect and the Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the Respondents shall come into compliance by March 20, 2019  or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Carson. 
VOTE:	Motion carried 6 - 1 with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, Mr. Mackin.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Chair Bowman explained the fine does not come into play unless there is not compliance at the end; there are no fines as long as everything is done.  If the contractor is running late on anything then contact the City and have them bring it to the Board for consideration of whether or not there is a need to extend the compliance date. 

When Attorney Rubin commented she has not done the research to find if there is a different scale for the fine for a Disabled Veteran, City Attorney Trask advised there is none. 

	6.	DCEB 18-1067		City vs. RMC MAIN & KEENE LLC
		1480 Main Street 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR VEHICLES
Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-29.2.3 SIGNS – INSPECTION, REMOVAL, SAFE
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 308.1 ACCUMULATION OF RUBBISH/GARBAGE
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Ms. McHale swore in Trish Radebaugh representing RMS Main & Keene LLC of 8902 N. Dale Mabry, Ste 200, Tampa, FL.  
Also present was owner, Jolia Wagig Nagib Eskandar Estas of 2631 Cedar View Ct, Clearwater Florida 33761.

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-1067: 
· The violations exist on a commercial property that is occupied by tenants. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on October 26, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of November 25, 2018. 
· The violations include:
· The open parking or storage of inoperative vehicles to include, but not limited to vehicles that have flat tires, do not display current license tags and so forth as prohibited. 
· The sign in front of the business is in disrepair as evidenced by the missing sign exposed by the wooden backing. 
· The accumulation of rubbish/garbage to include, but not limited to tires. 
· A building permit required for the installation of storage sheds. 
· All of the violations he believes have been corrected with the exception of the inoperative vehicle violation. 
· He has had several meetings with the tenants and emails with the property manager. There are four or five u-haul type surplus vehicles in the back he is told are used for storing used tires.  The business operators indicate they have a problem with limited storage space; however, those vehicles are not licensed or tagged. There are other vehicles on the property they said they are trying to sell and that they are in the process of applying for a motor vehicle dealership permit.  As he explained to them that would not negate that the trucks have to be tagged and/or removed because they are being used for storage and he is not sure if they run. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on October 26, 2018.  He recommends a compliance date of January 20, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Ms. Radebaugh requested more time for the first violation since they have applied to the City for a dealer license which would permit them to get temporary tags on the vehicles that are either inoperable or for sale.  They have met with Lucy Fuller on January 3, 2019 to get approval from Zoning and she said it would take two to three weeks to obtain review and approval. 

When Chair Bowman asked if that would satisfy the violation, City Attorney Trask explained all the vehicles need to be operable and they all need to be licensed and that could probably be done without having to go through the City, just by going to the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) to get that accomplished more than likely; as for as keeping more than one vehicle on the property he thinks that is where they are going in terms of operating a car sales type lot, that is different from getting vehicles insured, registered and licensed. 

Ms. Radebaugh stated she thought that all works together because when they met with the City they were told they would have to go through this process. 

Mr. Colbert explained the concern as was discussed is that the trucks are not to be sold; they are there strictly for storage of used tires; once that fact is determined it seems they are trying to circumvent the process and that is something he thinks needs to be resolved.  He was present at the meeting with Zoning and it seemed to him they have exceeded their storage space, so that is something to speak with Zoning about. 

Mr. Colbert had no problem with a compliance date 30 days out. 

When Mr. Pauley inquired if the respondent come into compliance and are get what they are requesting then there would be one van type moving vehicle on the property with a tag on it or would there be more than that, Mr. Colbert stated that is the question and what he thinks the City is working to resolve. 

Ms. Radebaugh stated they will have to see if Zoning allows for them to store the tires and if tags will be allowed on those u-haul trucks, properly licensed, permitted and registered and they will continue to do that; if not then they will have to get rid of them and talk to Zoning about what they can use on the property for the storage of tires. 

Mr. Pauley clarified the trucks have to be operable. 

Mr. Colbert stated he thought the point is the vehicles are not there for sale; they are there strictly for storage; that is the issue. 

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 18-1067 based on testimony, evidence that at the time of the alleged violations the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 was in full force and effect and the Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by February 15, 2019 or suffer a fine of $200.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Dutton.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Mackin, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Alternate Board Member Mr. Mackin advised he needed to leave the meeting at 3:20 P.M. 
Alternate Board Member Mr. Chize took a seat on the dais. 

	7.	DCEB 18-1072		City vs. NOHORA LOPEZ PEADA
		591 Baywood Drive N 
Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1.1(b) PARKING REQUIRED STANDARDS

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 18-1072: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on November 1, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of December 9, 2018. 
· This case is the result of a citizen complaint.
· The violation includes the required two (2) on-site parking spaces for the single family dwelling has been removed from the property.

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on April 7, 2009, October 22, 2013, June 15, 2018, October 11, 2018, November 1, 2018, December 7, 2018, and December 17, 2018. The photographs indicate the progress through time what his individual has done in attempting to build a berm around his house because it is a flood area.  Engineering will not take any direction on that; however, when he got to the point where you can see he is beginning to build his driveway up making it inaccessible is when he was cited.  He recommends a compliance date of February 17, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Kepto noted even though there has been sufficient time, the City has received a letter written on January 2, 2019 from his Attorney Luke Lirot that was written on January 9 and received in the Code Enforcement office on January 4, asking to postpone because they cannot make it here.  They did speak with the person who lives at the property and when he was asked in January whether or not he received the City’s letters, he said he not only received it, but did not plan to attend because he is going to sue the City in Federal Court, but the letter does not indicate that, only that they want the “trial” postponed. 

Mr. Kepto inquired how to proceed and City Attorney Trask advised first the Board would determine whether or not they want to grant a continuance based on what they have heard and if so it will be moved to the next hearing; if the Board is going to deny the continuance the case would move forward. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified with Ms. McHale the letter from the attorney was not received until after the agenda was sent out.  He asked if there was any valid reason for postponing such as someone being sick or some hardship and Mr. Kepto suggested it would be best for the Board to read the letter.  

Ms. Dutton read the letter from Attorney Lirot into the record.  In summary, the letter indicated that Attorney Lirot would not be available on February 8 and could not change his schedule without significant notice.  Additionally, Ms. Peada was in South America and would not return until mid-January, the difficulty of finding a contractor over the holidays and that Mr. Kepto had agreed to giving them until January 11, 2019 to correct the alleged violation.   The letter also stated their intent to dispute the charges and citing their household as having been targeted in selective enforcement. 

Mr. Kepto advised that the compliance date given was December 9 and when he spoke with the gentleman he did say he had no problem extending this out to January 9, if he made contact with the Zoning Department to get something approved for on-site parking which has not been done. A photograph was sent of a vehicle which appears to be parked in the right-of-way trying to say he was in compliance; it was obvious he was trying to “play games” with the City and he was not in compliance and that is when the case was sent to the Code Enforcement Board.  The photograph clearly shows the driveway is unacceptable for parking. 

MOTION:	Mr.  Pauley moved to find in case DCEB 18-1072 to deny motion for continuance.  Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

When Mr. Pauley inquired what has to be done to come into compliance, Mr. Kepto explained he could not make that decision and that is why he advised the gentleman he needed to bring his plans into the Zoning Department for approval; however, the gentleman’s argument is that he did not remove the driveway and he explained the citing was not for removing the driveway, but for removing the two required on-site parking spaces and advised those could be anywhere on the property as long as it is approved and permitted by the Zoning Department. 

MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 18-1072 in violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1.1(b) and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by February 17, 2019  or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Pauley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	8.	DCEB 18-1083		City vs. STEPHEN J WARNER
		639 Michigan Boulevard Apt 400 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.7 ROOFS AND DRAINAGE
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR VEHICLES

Ms. McHale swore in Stephen J. Warner. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-1083: 
· The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on November 5, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of November 30, 2018. 
· This case is the result of a neighbor complaint. 
· The violations include the roof being in disrepair as evidenced by the tarp covering it and the parking or storage of inoperable vehicles to include, but not limited to vehicles that do not display a current license tag as prohibited.  
· He had his first contact today with the property owner and he thinks they can reach an agreement to bring the property into compliance. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on November 5, 2018 and December 6, 2018.  He recommends a compliance date of January 27, 2019 or a fine of $200.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Warner stated: 
· He had estimates for repairs to the roof and the roofing company said between $300 and $500 a spot and he thought that was a lot and never had it done and put the tarps on. 
· He was told he had to have a permit and a license to patch the roof and today Mr. Colbert explained that was not true and that as the homeowner he could do that himself. 

Mr. Kepto noted these are attached units and may require a permit. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki stated he has driven by these apartments; however, did not understand if they were apartments, were they owned by one entity.  Mr. Warner stated the garages have a common roof, they were carports and then they enclosed them and built a roof over them.  Vice-Chair Suplicki stated he would defer to the Building Department because a homeowner can do repairs, but the owner needs to talk to them because of the extent of the repairs might require a permit because of the units being attached. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki suggested it would be helpful to bring a survey and maybe some pictures and so forth to the Building Department to help expedite the understanding of the situation.  It was explained to Mr. Warner where the Building Department is located. 

Mr. Warner explained it is condominium; however, they do not assess for repairs, each owner is liable for their own repairs. 

Chair Bowman verified with Mr. Colbert he had no objection to moving the compliance date out a little; however, Mr. Colbert noted the vehicle could be moved fairly quickly. 

In response to the question from Vice-Chair Suplicki, Mr. Warner stated he could resolve the violation with the vehicle by the end of the week and he can check with the Building Department by the end of the week, but he did not know how long it will take. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki noted the violation is for roofs and drainage; therefore, the work would have to be completed for compliance.  He suggested whoever makes the motion they could split this with different compliance dates for the different violations as one can be done relatively quickly and the other could take longer. 

MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 18- 1083 in violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.7, Section 302.8 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by February 20, 2019  or suffer a fine of $200.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Dutton.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Chair Bowman advised Mr. Warner to contact Mr. Colbert when he finds out the time frame especially if it is going to take a long time. 

	9.	DCEB 18-1136		City vs. JOHN P KALLIVAS REV TRUST
		368 Patricia Avenue 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1.1(A) RIGHT OF WAY STANDARDS

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 18-1136: 
· The violation exists on a commercial property that is currently vacant. 
· Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on November 28, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of December 16, 2018. 
· This case is the result of a citizen complaint. 
· The violation includes the grass in the public right-of-way which is the area between the parking lot and Patricia Avenue exceeds 10 inches in height. 

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on November 28, 2018 and December 17, 2018.  He recommends a compliance date of January 13, 2019 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 18-1136 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented and that at the time of the alleged violation the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1.1(A) was in full force and effect and the Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by January 13, 2019 or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	10.	DCEB 18-1169		City vs. LETA D BAZO
		1540 Pleasant Grove Dr 
REPEAT Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RVS, TRAILERS
REPEAT Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-1169: 
· The violation existed on a single family residential property that is believed to be currently occupied by the owner. 
· Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on October 10, 2018 and a notice of repeat violation was sent to the owner notifying of the repeat violation. 
· The violations include the open parking or storage of utility trailers as prohibited in a residential area and the parking of vehicles in the front yard area as prohibited in a residential area unless parked on an approved and permitted and properly maintained surface. 
· The Code Enforcement Board heard these same violations on September 5, 2017 regarding DCEB 17-645 and the Board ruled the violations did occur and any future violations would be a repeat violation with a higher fine. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on October 10, 16, and 22, 2018; November 5 and 19, 2018 and December 6, 13 and 14, 2018.  He recommends a daily repeat fine for the eight (8) days documented and testified to of $200.00 per day. 

Ms. Dutton asked since the fine in 2017 are these the same people living in the facility and Mr. Colbert advised they are. 

When Mr. Motley inquired if there was a fine in the previous case, Mr. Colbert recalled there was no fine in that case and that it was resolved before the compliance date. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find case DCEB 18-1169 based on testimony, evidence presented to be in repeat violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) and Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 on  October 10, 16, and 22, 2018; November 5 and 19, 2018 and December 6, 13 and 14, 2018 and that the Respondent shall suffer a fine of $250.00 per day for those days documented.  Second was made by Mr. Carson. 

VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Chize, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.
* * * * *
OTHER BUSINESS
	
Mr. Motley referred to the neighbor who took pictures from his roof and of the neighbor’s back yard and mentioned some items that seemed dangerous and asked if the neighbor can take those pictures to Code Enforcement and file a complaint and could Code Enforcement accept that complaint. 

City Attorney Trask explained he could take the complaint there and Code Enforcement would have to make the determination as to whether or not they want to prosecute that case.  That determination would be with or without his assistance; so the Board may or may not see that in the future.  It is additional evidence, though the City normally does not have that kind of evidence, it is usually evidence the City has produced; however, that does not mean it cannot be used. 

Meeting adjourned at 3:50 P. M. 

NOTE:	This meeting was recorded and those recordings are a part of the official file. 



																					______________________________
																					Michael Bowman, Chair
																					Dunedin Code Enforcement Board
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